OP \$215,00 129633

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.		08/26/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Classic Brands, LLC		
Street Address:	8215 Wellmoor Court		
City:	Jessup		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 20794		
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1296339	CLASSIC
Registration Number:	2891848	DORMIA
Registration Number:	3007738	POSTURE-TEMP
Registration Number:	3220504	NATURAL EXPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	3656012	COOL TOP
Registration Number:	3656013	COOL SLEEP
Registration Number:	3656017	COOL GEL
Registration Number:	3738297	QUIETSLEEP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240 Phone: 614.280.3542

Email: erin.bates@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0232

Correspondent Name: Erin Bates Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125 Address Line 2: **CT Lien Solutions** Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F136224 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jamie N. Miller Signature: /Jamie N. Miller/ Date: 10/19/2011 Total Attachments: 2 source=Cole Taylor Classic Release of Trademark Filing (2)#page2.tif source=Cole Taylor Classic Release of Trademark Filing (2)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0233

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (this "Release") is made as of August 26, 2011 ("Effective Date") between THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a New York corporation, with an office located at 11 West 42nd Street, New York, New York, 10036 (the "Lender"), and CLASSIC BRANDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Classic") and CLASSIC SLEEP PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Classic Sleep; collectively, with Classic, the "Classic Companies").

WHEREAS, the Lender previously filed a Trademark Security Agreement as security, dated as of February 24, 2010 between the Lender and Classic, which was recorded February 24, 2010 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") at Reel 4155, Frame 0198;

WHEREAS, the Lender previously filed a security agreement as security between the Lender and Classic Sleep, which was recorded September 17, 2007 with the PTO at Reel 3622, Frame 0284; and

WHEREAS, Classic and Classic Sleep have requested that the Lender release their foregoing security interest with respect to the Classic Companies, and the Lender has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates its above-mentioned security interest against Classic and Classic Sleep.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a New York corporation

By:_____ Name:

Title:

e: EMARO J. AHEARN

CMS_BC_233336_2.DOC

ATTACHMENT PAGE TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

2. Additional name and address:

RECORDED: 10/19/2011

Classic Sleep Products, Inc. 8215 Wellmoor Court Jessup, Maryland 20794

4. Schedule of Registration numbers and identification or description of the Trademark:

	Trademark Registration No.	Identification or Description of Trademark	Filing Date
1.	1,296,339	CLASSIC	Filed: November 8, 1993 Registered: September 18, 1984 Renewed: September 18, 2004
2.	2,891,848	DORMIA	Filed: June 12, 2002 Registered: October 5, 2004
3.	3,007,738	POSTURE-TEMP	Filed: July 2, 2002 Registered: October 18, 2005
4.	3,220,504	NATURAL EXPRESSIONS	Filed: February 13, 2004 Registered: March 20, 2007
5.	3,656,012	COOL TOP	Filed: August 4, 2006 Registered: July 14, 2009
6.	3,656,013	COOL SLEEP	Filed: August 4, 2006 Registered: July 14, 2009
7.	3,656,017	COOL GEL	Filed: August 8, 2006 Registered: July 14, 2009
8.	3,738,297	QUIETSLEEP	Filed: August 8, 2006 Registered: January 12, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0235